
Page 1 of 1 

Dorothy Menasco 

From: Ann Bassett [abassett@lawfla.com] 

Sent: 

To: Filings@psc.state.fl .us 

Subject: Docket No. 080642-GU 

Attachments: 2009-01 -27, FPUC's Amended Petition.pdf 

Tuesday, January 27,2009 4:04 PM 

The person responsible for this electronic filing is: 

Norman H. Horton, l r ,  
Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A. 
P.O. Box 15579 
Tallahassee, FL 32317 

n h.o&m@kwL!a~rom 

The Docket No. is 080642-GU Petition of Florida Public Utilities Company to Resolve a Territorial Dispute with Peoples Gas 
System 

This is being filed on behalf of Florida Public Utilities Company 

Total Number of Pages is 26 

Amended Petition of Florida Public Utilities Company to Resolve a Territorial Dispute. 

(850) 222-0720 

Ann Bassett 
Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A. 
2618 Centennial Place (32308) 
P.O. Box 15579 
Tallahassee, FL 32317 
Direct Phone: 850-201-5225 
Fax No. 850-224-4359 
Email Address: <abassett@lawfla.com> 
Web Address: <www.la.wfla.com> 

1/27/2009 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition of Florida Public Utilities 
Company to resolve a territorial 1 Docket No. 080642-GU 
dispute with Peoples Gas System 1 Filed January 27,2009 
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AMENDED PETITION OF FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
TO RESOLVE A TERRITORIAL DISPUTE 

Pursuant to Section 366.04(3)(b), Florida Statutes and Rules 25-7.0472, and 28-106.202, 

Florida Administrative Code, Florida Public Utilities Company (“FPUC”) hereby submits its 

amended petition and requests the commission to resolve a territorial dispute between FPUC and 

Peoples Gas System, and states: 

1. The Petitioner’s name and address are: 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
P.O. Box 3395 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 
Telephone: 561-832-2461 

The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of the persons to whom all notices 2. 

and other documents should be sent are: 

Norman H. Horton, Jr. 
Messer, Caparello & Self, P. A. 
2618 Centennial Place 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
Telephone: 850-222-0720 

Section 366.04(3), Fla. Stats., confers on the Commission the jurisdiction to 

Marc Seagrave 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
P.O. Box 3395 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 

3. 

resolve territorial disputes between natural gas utilities. Specifically, Section 366.04(3) provides 

in relevant part: 

In the exercise of its jurisdiction, the commission shall have the 
authority over natural gas utilities for the following purposes: 

* * *  
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@) To resolve, upon petition for a utility or on its own motion, 
any territorial dispute involving service areas between and among 
natural gas utilities. In resolving territorial disputes, the 
commission may consider, but not be limited to consideration of, 
the ability of the utilities to expand services within their own 
capabilities and the nature of the area involved, including 
population, the degree of urbanization of the area, its proximity to 
other urban areas, and the present and reasonably foreseeable 
future requirements of the area for other utility services. 

(c) For purposes of this subsection, “natural gas utility” means 
any utility which supplies natural gas or manufactured gas or 
liquefied gas with air admixture, or similar gaseous substance buy 
pipeline, to or for the public and includes gas public utilities, gas 
districts, and natural gas utilities or municipalities or agencies 
thereof. 

To implement this authority, the Commission has adopted Rule 25-7.0472, Florida 

Administrative Code, Territorial Disputes for Natural Gas Utilities. 

4. FPUC and People’s Gas are natural gas utilities within the meaning of Section 

366.04(3)(b) and as such, are subject to the Commission’s statutory jurisdiction to resolve 

territorial disputes. 

FPUC owns and operates natural gas distribution systems and provides service to 

customers in portions of Volusia, Seminole, Marion, Palm Beach, Broward and Martin Counties 

Florida. Of specific application to this dispute is area served and to be served in Martin County. 

Peoples Gas System (“Peoples Gas”) is a division of Tampa Electric Company and 

operates natural gas distribution systems in several areas of Florida, including Stuart in Martin 

county. 

5.  As will be described in this petition, a territorial dispute exists between FPUC and 

Peoples Gas regarding the intention and efforts of each to serve customers within Martin County. 

The Commission has jurisdiction to resolve the territorial dispute pursuant to Section 

366.04(3)@), Florida Statutes. FPUC filed its Petition to Resolve a Territorial Dispute on 

October 15,2008. Thereafter, Peoples filed a Motion to Dismiss Petition or, in the Alternative, 
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For More Definite Statement. Subsequent to this filing, the Staff conducted a conference call 

among the parties during which each party reviewed their positions with respect to the dispute. 

At the conclusion, FPUC was requested to provide clarification and additional information. 

6. On November 13,2006, in Order No. PSC-06-9948, the commission approved a 

territorial agreement between FPUC and Indiantown Gas Company (“IGC”). Pursuant to that 

agreement, FPUC is and will be serving customers in Martin County in the vicinity of 

Indiantown. Although this area is not part of the current dispute, the agreement does substantiate 

that FPUC has had the intent since that time to expand natural gas facilities into Martin County. 

On March 18,2008, FPUC filed with the commission a request to revise its tariff sheet that 

specifically describes its service territory within Martin County to include the area west of the St. 

Lucie River FPUC intended to provide natural gas service. See, FPUC, FPSC Gas Tariff, Second 

Revised Sheet, No. 5.1 effective May 1,2008, attached as Exhibit A. Generally, the territory to 

be served consists of those portions of Martin County not served by IGC or the area east of the 

St. Lucie River and the Stuart area served by Peoples. Pursuant to this authority, FPUC is 

currently serving customers in a portion of Martin County and has taken steps to expand to 

additional customers, either through conversion of existing propane customers and / or expansion 

of existing lines through which natural gas is being billed to customers within the development 

known as Canopy Creek. 

7. Peoples Gas currently provides natural gas service to customers in portions of 

Martin County that are for the most part east of the St. Lucie River and in and around the City of 

Stuart. 

8. This dispute arises because of actions undertaken by Peoples to expand their lines 

to areas served by FPUC andor areas known to Peoples to be areas in the expansion plans of 

FPUC. Specifically, as will be explained herein FPUC has undertaken to provide gas service to 
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customers in areas west of the Florida Tumpike. Peoples does not currently provide service to 

customers west of the Turnpike but has begun construction of a section of pipe that has extended 

under the Turnpike into the service area of FPUC. It is this incursion which gives rise to the 

petition, Exhibit “A” defines the service area of FPUC as approved by the Commission and 

additional exhibits define and describe the areas currently served. 

9. Within the area shown in Exhibit “A” FPUC has installed lines to provide service 

to customers in an area bordered on the south by SW Martin Highway, the west by SW 

Boatramp Avenue, the north by SW Busch Street and the east by SW 48” Avenue (See Ex. B). 

FPUC also currently serves propane customers in several areas between the St. Luck Canal and 

the Turnpike with an underground system which it plans to convert to natural gas. 

10. Subsequent to the installation of the FPUC lines and after PSC approval of the 

FPUC territory, Peoples began construction of a line running east to west on SW Martin Hwy 

and under the Florida Tumpike (See Ex. B) in the direction of areas served by FPUC and / or 

areas known by Peoples to hold customers currently sewed by FPUC or in the expansion plans 

of FPUC. As construction began on the east side of the Turnpike, FPUC contacted Peoples to 

inquire as to who they intended to serve by installing the line and to express the fact that the line 

was being installed in FPUC territory. FPUC asked Peoples to halt construction until a resolution 

to the matter could be agreed upon. Despite the concems expressed by FPUC, Peoples informed 

FPUC that their intent was to complete the full scope of the project which was to install a line as 

herein described. Peoples did not offer a reason for the installation, nor did it name a customer 

the line would serve and no immediate explanation was provided to explain their activity. The 

line under the tumpike may be described as little more than a stranded piece of pipe to which no 

customer has been identified for the l i e  to serve. It is apparent that Peoples did not installed the 
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line as part of any future expansion plans as evidenced by the fact that they marketed propane 

in the area on behalf of FPUC. 

11. Following the initial inquiry as to this situation, FPUC and Peoples have had 

numerous conversations regarding the installation of the stranded line installed under the 

Turnpike. Officials of both companies agreed to provide a senior management representative that 

would meet on-site and jointly survey the area in dispute. The purpose of the meeting would be 

to ensure that both parties were aware of each company’s intentions and to agree upon a solution 

that would be jointly recommended to each party’s corporate executives that could end the 

dispute and be beneficial to both parties and their customers. Both representatives met, surveyed 

the area and discussed the matter in detail. At the meeting FPUC was informed that in addition to 

the stranded line under the Tumpike, Peoples’ intent was to install a new line from their existing 

gate station located east of the St. Luck River that is adjacent to the east side of the Florida 

Tumpike and just north of S. Kanner Hwy (SR 76) (See Ex. B) running north generally along a 

route that follows S W High Meadow Ave to SW Martin Hwy then east along that road then 

turning north on SW Mapp Rd. to SW Martin Downs Blvd. then east to the west shore of the St. 

Lucie River. The explanation given was that this line was to be installed in order to tie into 

existing mains serving the east side of the St. Lucie River in the City of Stuart and this would 

allow Peoples to loop their system in order to improve reliability and capacity. Still no 

explanation was given as to the intended purpose of the line under the Turnpike. FPUC reiterated 

that they were already serving a development west of the Tumpike, Canopy Creek with natural 

gas facilities temporarily supplied by propane but the customers were being billed for natural 

gas. FPUC also advised Peoples that it had a contract with a commercial customer Southeastem 

Printing, and that it was FPUC’s intent to provide natural gas service to Southeastem per the 

customer’s request. FPUC mentioned that its intention was to provide service to the 
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aforementioned customers who were already being served and to any other customer that 

requested natural gas in its territory. Following the survey of the area and the discussions that 

ensued afterwards the recommendations jointly agreed upon at the meeting are as follows: (1) 

FPUC would amend it's territorial boundary to exclude all areas east of the Florida Turnpike in 

Martin County. The Turnpike, which runs north and south through the county, would serve as the 

east-west boundary between the companies. (2) Peoples would install a new line from their 

existing gate station near the turnpike and SR 76 north and connect to their l i e  installed unda 

the turnpike at Hwy 714 and continue east along the aforementioned route, under the St. Lucie 

waterway and connect to their existing natural gas facilities serving Stuart on that side of the 

river. (3) Peoples would install a master meter near the intersection of Hwy 714 and SW 42"' 

Ave N, which is located at the end of Peoples line that was installed under the turnpike. FPUC 

would agree to purchase natural gas from Peoples to supply it's customers within it's territory 

until such time FPUC completes the installation of it's planned permanent natural gas facilities to 

supply the area. Once FPUC completes the installation of the facilities it was agreed that the 

master meter location could serve as a back up to both parties systems in the event of a line break 

or other emergency. 

12. As far back as December 2006, FPUC received requests from Kolter Homes, the 

developer of Canopy Creek, for the company to provide the development with natural gas. An 

agreement was reached between FPUC and Kolter Homes dated April 2", 2007. (See Ex. C). 

Southeastem Printing was also a customer who signed up for service and important to note that 

this customer was signed by Teco Partners for FPUC. (Ex. D). FPUC is advised that 

Southeastem Printing was informed that Peoples had no interest in serving the Palm City area 

west of the Turnpike with natural gas. It was and is the intent of FPUC to serve areas west of the 

turnpike with natural gas due in part to the request of Kolter Homes. Additionally, FPUC had 
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already expanded into the vicinity of the Indiantown area of Martin County which in both cases 

is clear evidence that FPUC has had expansion plans for Martin County for several years prior to 

the installation of the stranded line by Peoples. FPUC has the capacity, the capability to expand 

and the ability to provide efficient, reasonable service to customers within the service area 

described in Exhibit A. The actions of Peoples demonstrates an intent by Peoples to intrude into 

an area where FPUC is currently serving customers and an area where additional customers have 

requested natural gas service from FPUC. Despite reasonable recommendations put forth by 

representatives of both companies, Peoples continues to expand into the areas disputed, has not 

been willing to agree on a reasonable solution to this matter which creates the circumstances 

between the parties which the Commission has the authority to resolve. 

WHEREFORE, FPUC requests the Commission to enter its order resolving this dispute 

and directing Peoples Gas to cease and desist any construction or extension of natural gas 

distribution facilities within the service area of FPUC as described on Exhibit A. 

Dated this 271h day of January, 2009. 

MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF, P.A. 
2618 Centennial Place (32308) 
Post Office Box 15579 
Tallahassee, FL 32317 
(850) 222-0720 
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Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. I 

Second Revised Sheet No. 5.1 
Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 5.1 

SOUTH FLORIDA DIVISION - MARTIN COUNTY TERRITORY 

Issued by: J. T. English, President 8 CEO 

EXHIBIT “A” 

Effective: May 1,2008 
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DEVELOPER AGREEMENT 

THIS DEVELOPEH AGREEMENT (this "Agreemait") is made and entered 
into effective this day of-Qpa-; G ,2007 (the "Eflective Datc"), by and between 
Florida Public Utilities Conipany, a Florida corporation ("Company"), and EF MINUS S 
LLC., a Florida limited liability company ("Devcloper") (Company and Dcvelopcr may 
sonidinics be collectively referred to as the "Party" or "Parties"). 

W I T N E S S E T €1 

WHEREAS, Developer intends tu build a community named Canopy Crcck, 
consisting of, among other improvements, approximately hvo hundred ninety four 
(294) residences, located in Martin County. Florida (tlic "Projcct"). A legal description 
ofthe Project is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference; 
and 

WHEREAS, Company desires to install. at its sole cost and expense, a natural 
gas distribution system, initially supplied by propane, within the Project in order lo make 
service available in a reasonable timeframe to owiiers, occupants and residents of the 
Project and Developer has agreed to permit Company to install such a system to sersicc 
the Pmject, pursuant to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth. 

NOW, THEREFORE: in consideration of the inulual covenants sct forth herein, 
and for other good and valuable coosiderations, the receipt and sufficiency of which arc 
hereby acknowlcdgcd, Company and Developer hercby agree as Follows 

1. Installation of Gas Distribution Svstem. 

1. I. Installation. Company a p e s  to install a natural gas di5"ibution syslem within 
the residential portions of thc Project, to be initially supplied by propane gas, 
including all necessary distribution lines? meters, storage tanks and ancillary 
facilities (collectively. thc "Gas Distribution Systcni") as Company dccms 
rcasonably necessary to provide propane initially followed by natural gas service 
to owiicrs. occupants and residcnts within the Prqject. Company understands that 
timc is ofthc csscncc and will from tinic to time. install additional lines. meters 
and ancillary fiicilities ("System Extcnsions") which Company dccms reasonably 
necessary to extend the (iav Distribution Systcm to otlicr nrcas of the Project in 
order to supply gay service to non-residentid portions ofthe Project that apply 
for and qualify for gas service from Company. For purposcs of this Agreement, 
tlie term "Gas Distribution System" shall include any Systeni Extensions that are 
addcc by Company. 

1.2. Imation. The location of the gas lines or cxtcnsions to the system and all 
infrastructure and improvements rebating to any part ofthe Gas Distribution 
System shall be subject to Developcr's prior written approval, which approval 

. Prior to commencing instdl ____ I__- 
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ofthe Gas l'lis%ibtition System: Company shall provide, for Developer's review 
and comment, plans and specifications in accordance with which the Gas: 
Distribution System is to be installed ("Gas Distribution System Plans and 
Specifications"). IJpon complction of insiallation of each three thousand (3000) 
linear feet of the Gas Disuibution System (cach being a, "Completed Portion"), 
Company shall conmenee restoration ofthose portions of rhe Project disturbed 
by Company during installation of the Completed Portion at its sole cost and 
expense. Kestoration work shall he completed so that the surface of the land 
shall be restorcd to substantially &he same condition existing immediately prior to 
conlmenccment of the installation of the Completed Portion. Company shall be 
responsible for repairs to any daniage caused to existing improvements that were 
damaged as a result of the installation or maintenance ofthe Gas Distribution 
System. 

1.3. PreDaration for Installation and Easenients. 

1.3.1. Developer agrees to provide adequate physical and legal access 
(including the easements described below) to all areas of the Project where 
portions of the Gas Distribution System are to be instdld and such 
additional portions of the Project as are reasonahly necessary for Company 
to access, maintain and operate the Gas Distribution System. Within 
fiftecn (15) days after Developer approves the location of all or any 
portion of the Gas Distribution System (in accordance with Section I .2 
IiereoQ, Developer shall pan t  to Company (or cause the owner of the 
appropriate property to gtant to Company) such easements as are. 
reasonably necessary for Company to construct, operate. maintain and 
repair the Gas Distribution System wjthin the Project. Company shall 
maintain the Gus Distribution System at its sole cwt and expense. 

1.3.2. Developer has provided Company a plat of all or a portion of the 
Project (recorded in Official Records Book k, Page sq-. Public 
Records of Martin County, Florida). which depicts the Iocation of streets, 
lots and easements encompassed therein (the "Plat"). If additional plats 
("Additional Plats") itre created for the Project, Developer shall m&e a 
rcasonublc effort to provide Company a copy thereof within ten (1  0) days 
after recording. The P l a ~  and all Additional Plats (whether or not provided 
to Company) shall be collectively referred to herein us "Project Pkils". 
Notwithstanding any provision contained herein to the contrary and in 
addition to the easements referenced in Section 1.3.1 hereof, Developer 
hereby grants Company an easement over those portions oftlie Project 
designated on Project Plats as a utility easement or right-of-\wy (public or 
private) (or other similar dcsigntations) for purposes of insralling, 
operating, maintaining, repairing and replacing the Gas Distribulion 
System 3t Company's sole cost and expense. 



q., I..>..>. Developcr rcserws the right to relocate any easement granted to 
Company if Developer deems such relocation to be necessary for thc 
development of the Project. If Company has not installed thc portion of 
the Gas Distribution System proposcd to be installed in the relocated 
cascnient but has commcnc.ed the design aid cnpinccring thereof prior to 
the date Company receives witten notice from Developcr of its desire to 
mend an easement, Developer shall be required (prior to aoiendment of 
the easement) to reiniburse Company for Conipany's actual. out-of-pocket 
expenses incuned in redesigning and/or reengineering the applicable 
portion of thc Gas Distribution System. XDevetoper desircs to rclocate 
any easement relating to a portion ofthe Gas Distribution Systcni aficr the 
system has becn insfalled, Ucvcloper must first, (i) obtain Company prior 
written consent (which comcnt shall not be unreasonably withheld or 
dclayed) and (ii) reimburse Company for all costs incurred by Company in 
relocating the Gas 1)istribution System, including, bui not limited to the 
cost of redesigning and/or reengineering the Gas Distribution System, and 
the cost of all materials and labor therefore. 

1.4. Coordination of Installation. Company agrees to cooperate with Developer with 
respcct to rhc construction ofthe Gas Distribution System so as to minimize 
interference with or delay to Developer's construction and development of the 
Prqject. Developer has provided Company a copy of its anticipated construction 
schedule for the Project, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein (the "1)eveloper's Construction Schedule"). 
Jhcloper acknowledses that Company wilI rely upon the Developer's 
ConstTuction Schedule for purposes of coordinating its acquisition of malcnals. 
mobili;.alion of equipment and labor at the worksite and installation ofthe Gas 
Distribution System. All required pcrmits with respect to the construction and 
on-going use of the Gas Distribntion Systcm are at the sole cost and expensc of 
Company. 

1.5. Ownershia of Gas Distribution Svstcm: Maintenance. Notwithstanding any 
provision contained herein to the contray, the Gas Distribution System shall 
remain the exclusive property of Company at all times durinz the term ol' this 
Agreement and following its cxpiration or earlier termination. Company shall 
have the sole obligation and responsibility for the mainlcnaicc of the Gas 
Distribution System at Conipany's sole cost and expcnsc. Company shall at all 
timcs maintain the Gas Distribution System in accordance with the requirements 
of all appropriate govemmental and rcgulatory agencies. 

1.6. S u p ~ l v  Datc. Subject to any delay caused by Forcc Majcurc or thc actions or 
inactions of Developer, Compmy agrccs that the Gas Distribution System shall 
be complete and operational to provide propane ga service to the first completed 
residential stmcturc utilizing propane gas service, in the Project, at least ten ( 1  0) 
calendar days prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for the first 
residential structure within the Project. 

I ~. 
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1.7. Company will at all times conduct business in an ethical and professional 
business like manner. The Conipany. its officers, directors. cmployees a1d sub- 
contractors will adherc to the highest standards of personill conduct at all times 
during and after the installation of the Distrihulion System. 

2. Minimunr Gas Coinoliant Units: lnstallation of Internal Pining 

2.1. Minimum GClj 

2.1.1. Developer acknowledges that Company will make a substautial 
economic investment in order to comtruct the Gas Distribution System 
and that Conipany is willing to undertake such investment given 
Company's anticipated usage of the Gns Distribution System by current 
and future owners? occupants or residents in the Pro.ject. In consideration 
for the substrtntinl investment niade by Company in constructing the Cia$ 
Distribution System and the mutual covenants contained herein, 
Developer agrees that all two hundred ninety four (294) residmrial units 
("Minirnum Required GCU") in the Project shall have installed therein (a) 
a conventional gas wtc r  heater not lcss than 75 gallons or a large gas 
tankless water heater, (b) a gas range or gas cook top, (e) a gas clothes 
dryer, and (d) (31) 400,000 btu pool/spa hcaters. Each residential unit 
constructed in conipliance with rhe foregoing hvo (2) sentences shall be 
referrcd to herein as a "Gas Compliant Unit" or "GCU" and each of the 
appliances installed in a CCU shall he referred to hercin as an "Appliance" 
and collectively as the "Applilmces". Developer also agrees to install gas 
pool/spa heating unit(s) to heat the community pool+ and install gas for 
water heating for use in clubhouse facility. In addition, Developer agrees 
that two model residential units in the Project shall have installcd therein 
(a) a conventional gas water heater not less that 75 gallons or a large 
tankless water heater (h) a gas range or gas cook top, (c) a gas dryer (d) a 
gas fircplace ( e )  a built-in gas grill (0 a gas poollspa heater aid (g)  a gas 
generator. 

77.1.2. Developer shall. within fifteen (15) days after corupletion of  the last 
GCU in the Project, pay Company an oniission fee ("Omission Fee") equal 
to the Omission Rate (as hereinafter defined) multiplied by the integer 
obtained by suhtr2cting the actual number Ot'GCU in the Project tiom the 
Minimuin Required GCIJ. Thc Omission Rate s l d  equal $1,067.57 x (1+ 
(Time x .04)). 'lime shall mean the number of ycars (and partial yeas) 
between the Effective Date and the date upon which the Omission Fee is 
paid. lfthc Developer fails to pay the omission rate pursuant to this 
agreement. nothing contained in this Section 2.1.2 shall be construed as 
limiting other remedies available to Company as result of the Developer's 
failure to comply with thc Minimum Required GC.TJ requirement set forth 
herein. 

I'lorida hthlic lllilitier Company 
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2.2. Installation. Devcloper shall provide all labor, materials, equipment and 
supervision to install (at no cost to Company) (a) each Appliance and (ii) all 
internal piping, venting and other cquipmenl (thc "Internal Piping") necessary to 
scrsice the gas appliances installed in  each GCU mid lo connect samc to the 
external gas meter installed by Company at an external location (reasonably 
selected by Company) at each GCU. 

2.3. Ownershia ofhternal Pining. ADplianccs and Estemal Piaine. 

2.3.1. 411 piping, meters, vents, tanks and othcr equipmcnt installed by 
company between the main line of the Gas Distribution System and the 
cxtcmal meter installed by Company at each GCU (including such meter) 
(thc "lixternal Piping") shall be thc cxclusivc property of thc Company. 
Company shall at all timcs maintain the Extenial Piping, including the 
meter, in accordance with the requirements of all appropriate 
govenunental agencies. 

of the Develoycr and its successors and assigns. Developer or the 
successor or assign of Dwelopcr with respect to each GCU shall at all 
times during and following the expiration or earlier termination of this 
.4greement, service, maintain, repair and rcplace the lntcmal Piping and 
the Appliances. 

2.3.2. The lntcmal Pipin& and the Appliances shall be the exclusive property 

2.3.3. Conipany shall convert all appliances specified in this Agreement to 
Natural Gas at its sole cost and expense. Company warrants to Devcloper 
that gas fuel line installed within the homcs in the Project will not need to 
be modified to convert from propane to natural gas. Company krther 
warrants to I>cveloper that no matcrial modification7 to thc Gas 
Distribution System will be required to convert from propane to natural 
gas. 

2.3.4. h c h  end user will be required to establish a1 account with C.ompaiiy 
and shall be solely liable for gas consumed at their premises. The Project 
clubhouse owner/operator shall be required to establish an account with 
Company and shall be solely liable for gas consumed at thc clubhouse 
premiscs. Subject to the rights in Florida Statutes 720 of any association 
fonncd to govem the Projcct, ("Association"), such Association shall 
establish gas accounts and shall be solely liable for any location within the 
Project that is to be served by gas that the Association is either rcsponsiblc 
for, is owned by and or part ofthe Association. 

3. Pzvmcnt to Develooer fur each GCIJ. 

3.1. Company shall pay Developer the applicable mount  set forth in the payment 
schcdule attached hereto as Exhibit "C" for each Qualified GCU (as hereinafter 
defined) conStnICtCd in tlic Project (the "GCU Payment"). A GCU shall -- 

Fluridn t'uhtie Utililies Compmy 
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d u m "  a Qualified GCU only riIter (a) the Company commmccs supplying 
natural gas service to the unit 
customer), and (h) Company receives a Compliance AItidavit froni Devclopcr 
with respect to said unit in the form attached hereto as Exhihit "U". 

the GCIJ is occupicd by a rate paying 

3.2. (iCU Payments shall bc made quarterly by Company to Ilcvelopcr for the term 
of this Agreement in the following manner: 

3.2.1. For Qualified GCU that received natural gas service from tlic 
Company for the first time ever between January 1 and March 3 I of each 
year, payment shall be made on April 25 of such year; 

3.2.2. For Qualified GCU that received nztural gas service from the 
Company for the first time ever between April 1 and June 30 of each year, 
payment shall be made on July 25 of such year; 

3.2.3. For Qualified GCU that reccivcd natural gas service tiom the 
Company for the first time cver between July 1 and September 30 of each 
year, payment shall be made on October 25 ofsuch year. 

3.2.4. For Qualified GCU that received natural gds senzice from the 
Company for thc frst time ever between October 1 and December 3 1 of 
each pear, payment shall be made on January 25 of the next year. 

4. Successors. Assigns And Assimment. The Developcr and the Company each hind 
itsclf. its sucecssors. assigns and legal represcntatives to the other party in respect to 
all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in this Agreement. If Developer 
desires to convcy to other builders or developers any or all ofthe land upon which the 
Frojcct is to be constructed. such conveyance may not he undertaken and shall not he 
effective until such builder or developer expressly assumes all of the obligations and 
rcsponsibilities of Developer hereunder (to the reasonable satisfaction of Company). 
Similarly, if Dcvcloper desires to assign this Agreemcnt or any portion hereof to a 
homeowner's association, as a condition of such assignment, the homeowner's 
associalion sball pass a valid and appropriale resolution expressly assuming all of the 
obligations and responsibilities of Developer hereunder (such resolution being to the 
rcasonahle satisfaction of Company). 

5 .  Force Mnieure. Neither Party shall he liable to the other for any failurc to perform 
pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement to the extent such 
performance was prevented by an event ofForce Majeure. The term "Force Majeure" 
shall mean Acts of God. strikes, lOCkOUtS, or other industrial disturbance, acts of the 
public enemy, wars, riots, epidemics, industrial disturbances that affect the Parties or 
its customers, breakage or non-foreseeable accident to machinciy or lines of pipe, and 
any other causes, whether of the kind herein enumerated or otherwise, not within the 
control of the Party whose pcrformance is affected and which, in each of the above 
cases, by the exercise of due diligence such I"ty is unable to prevent or overcome,, 



utilizing commercially ressondble efforts; such term shall likewise include tlie 
inability o fa  I'any to acquire, or delays on the part of such Pasty in acquiring at 
rcasonablc cost and by the exercise of reasonable diligence, servitudes, rights of way, 
grants, pcmiits. pemiissions, licenses. materials or supplies which are required to 
enablc such Pany to fulfill its obligations hereundei. The Party whose perfonnance is 
excused hy an event of Force Majeure shall promptly notifji the other Party in writing 
of such occurrence and its estiniated duration. shall promptly remedy such Force 
Majeure if and to the extent reasonably possible and shall resume such perfomlance 
as soon as possiblc; provided, however. that neither Party shall he required lo settle 
any labor dispute against its will. 

6 .  Durdlion. 

6. I .  Expiration: Automatic E x t k ! .  Subject to Subsection 6.2 hereof. this 
Agreement shall automatically expire on 4 I L. 30'7 - . The term of  this 
Agrcement shall be automatically cxtciided for tenns of one ( I )  yew periods 
unless written notice is provided at lcast ninety (90) days hut no greatcr than one 
hundred twenty ( I  20) days prior to the expiration ofthe initial term of this 
Agreement or any extznsioii thereto by one Party to thc other Party that it will not 
allow fhe extension of the term of this Agreement. 

6.2. Earlv Termination. Notwithstanding any provision contained herein to the 
Contrary. either Party may temtinatc this Agreement by providing thc othcr at 
least l i k e n  (1 5) days prior writtm noticc if the Minimum Requircd GCU haw 
heell constructed a i d  Company has madc the CiClj Payment therefore. 

6.3. Survival of Eascnicnts. Notwithstanding the expiration or earlier termination of 
this Agrccment (regardless of tlie cause thercfore), the easements created herein 
and required to he granted herein shall survive, and the rights, privileges and 
responsihilities created thcrcin shall not be advcrsely affectcd by, the lemiination 
or expiration of this Agreement 

7. m. Any notices sent by cithcr party tu the other pursuant to this Agreement 
shall be sent by eilher US. mail, postage prepaid, return rcqucsted, or by receipted 
ovemight national delivery service (e.g.. Federal Express), and shall, if not sooner 
rcceived. be deemed rcceivcd three ( 3 )  business days after deposit in the [Jnited 
States Mail, or otic business day after receipt by any ovemight national delivay 
service, as aforesaid. AI1 notices shall be addrcsscd to each party at the following 
address, or such othcr address as either party may hereafter dcsignate to the othcr 
party in writing: 



If to Developer: EF M I N U  S, I..I,.C. 
1601 Forum Place, Suite 805 
West Palm Beach, PL 33401 
Attn: Doug Hruk 
Cc: Tiin Carlow 
FaxNo. 561.686.1515 
Phone No. 561.682.9500 

If to Association: Chopy Creek Property Owners' Association 
Doug Bnlk, President 
c/o Kolter Communities 
1601 Forum Place, Suitc 805 
West Palm Beach, FL 3340 1 

Ifto Company: Florida Public Utilities Company 
401 South Dixie Migh:hway 
West Palm Beach. Florida 33401-5807 
Attn: Marc Seagrave, Dircctor of Marketing 
Fax No. 561.833.8562 
Phone No. 561.838.1714 

8. Governing Law: Disnutc Resolution. This Agreement shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida without reference to the 
laws of any other jurisdiction. Developer and Company agree to suhmit any disputes 
arising undcr this agreement to non-binding mediation: provided. that applicable 
statutes of limitation will be tolled during the pendency of such mediation. In the 
event Company and Developer cannot in good faith agee on a mediator within 
fifteen (15) days of the request of either party for mcdiation. or. if the parties remain 
in dispute following inediation, any such dispute will be resolved by final. binding 
arbitration. Arbitration shall be accomplished exprditiously in Palm Reach County, 
Florida, and shall be conducted by the American Arbitration Association (in 
accordance with its rules) which will appoint three arbilralors; one of which must be 
an attorney. 'The arbitrators shall render a witten judgment accompanied by findings 
of fact and conclusions of law, which are subject to review by the appellate courts of 
the State of Florida. Judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may he 
cntered in any Court having jurisdiction thereof. The parties shall share equally the 
arbitrators' fees and costs until the prcvailing party is determined or the parties have 
agreed in writing to an altcrnatc allocation of fees and costs. In any suit or arbitration 
proceeding brought by eitlux party. the prevailing party will be entitled to rccover 
attorneys' fecs, costs and expenses achlally incurred by the prcvailingparty in such 
suit or arbitration proceeding or in any appeal. l h e  parties consent that any 
arbitration may he consolidated with any other arbitration conceming Ibis Agreement 
to n2hich Company or Developer is a party and that a dispute shall not be submitted to 
such buding arbitration if there are any third parties who are not subject to such 



binding arbitration but who are proper partics to such dispute. This Scction 8 shall 
survive expiration or any temiination of this Agrccincnt. 

9. Indemnity 

9. I .  Company agrees to protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold the 
Developer. its agents and employees and each of them, hereinafter collectively 
referred to. for the purposes of this paragraph, as Developer, fiee and harmless 
froin and against any and all claims or damages (including attomeys' fces) 
incurred by Developer by reason ofthe negligent or intentional installation of 
the Gas Distribution System by Company; provided however, that Company 
shall not be responsible to Devcloper for damages resulting out of bodily injury 
or damages to property which are attributable to the negIigent acts or omissions 
of Developer, its respective agents, servants, employees, officers, tenants, 
residmts OT homeowners. 

9.2. Developer agrees to pmtect, defend, rcimbune, indemnify and hold the 
Company, its agents, and employees and each of them, hcreinaAer collectively 
refcrrcd to, for the purposes ofthis paragraph, as Company, frce and harmless 
from and against any and all ckdiins or daulageS (including attorneys' fees) 
incurred by Company by reason of the negligent or intcntional acts of 
Dcvcloper and its respcctive agents, servants, cmployees, officers. tenants. 
rcsidents or homeowners: provided however, that Dcvelopcr shall not he 
rcsponsible to Company for damages resulting out of bodily injury or damages 
to property which arc attributable to the negligent acts or omissions of 
Company. 

9.3. This Section 9 shall survive the expiration or early teimination of this 
Agreement. 

10. D a m a m  to Proper&; Limitation on Liabilitv. 

10.1. Any damage to the Project caused by Compaly, its agents or employees. shall 
be promptly rcpaired to the rcasordhle satisfaction of Developer at Company's 
expense. Any damage caused to Company's equipment by Ileveloper. its 
agents, employees, coutractors, subcontractors, tenmts, residcnts or 
homeowners shall be promptly repaired by Company at 1)eveloper's expense. 
Developer will take all reasonable precautions to notify its agents, employees, 
contractors, subcontractors, tenants, residents and homeowners of Ihr location 
of Company's equipment. Developer and or Association shall not be 
responsible for subcontractors. tenants, residents and homeowners not in privy 
with the Developer and or Association. 



10.2. Company shall have no liability to Developer or any third party for any special, 
indirect. incidental or consequcntial damages or loss of any kind including, 
without limitation, damages for personal injury, loss of profits or savings, loss 
of usc, or any other damagcs, whether based 011 strict liability, or negligencc, 
whether resulting from installation, use or maintenance of the Gas Distribution 
System, breach of this Agreement or otherwise. except for direct, specific 
damages to the extent caused by Company's negligence or nlisconduct. 

1 1. Miscellaneous. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement 
hctween the Parties and supersedes any and all prior negotiations, understandings or 
agreements with rcspect to this subjcct matter. This Agreement may be amended 
only by written instrument signed by both of the I'arties. Whenever possible, each 
provision ofthis Agreemcnt shall he interpreted in such manner as to be effedvc and 
valid under Florida law, but if any provision of this Agrccmcnt or the application 
thereof to any Party or circumstance is prohibited by or invalid undcr applicable law. 
that provision shall be effective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, 
without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Agrcement or the applicntion of 
the smic. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as a joint venture, parliiemhip 
or any other similar relationship between Company m d  Developer. The captions, 
headings, titles, and subtitles herein are inserted for convenience of reference only 
and are io he ignored in any construction of the provisions ofthis Agreement. This 
Agrccmncnt shall be binding upon, and shall inurc to the benefit of. the Partics. and 
their respective succcssors and assigns, and no assignrncnt shall relieve either Party of 
such Party's obligations hereunder without written consent of the other Party. This 
Agreement shall be subject to all applicable lawst rules, orders. permits, and 
rcgulations of any federal, state, or local govcmn~ental authority having jurisdiction 
over !he Parties, their ficilitics, or the transactions contemplated. This Agreement 
may be executcd in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an 
original, but all of which together shall constitute one in the same instrunlent. 

12. Recording. This Agreemcnt may he rccorded by Company among the Public 
Records ofthe County in which the Project is located. 

13. Exclusivity. During the term ofthis Agreement and for any subsequent terms 
thereafter, 1)cveloper agrecs that Company has an exclusive riglit to provide propane 
gas and or natural gas serviczs to the Prnject and that Ikveloper. successors or 
assigns will not grant, or allow others to grant any easement or right-of-way or allow 
for purposes of delivering propane and or providing natural gas service of any kind. 
Developer certifiies that there is no cxisting contractual agreement with any third party 
for the provision of natural gas servicc to the Project. with thc cxception o f  this 
Agrccnicnt. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thc Parties have caused this Agreemm~t to be signed 
by tlxir respcctivc duly authorized officers as of the date first above written. 

Witness:  

COMPANY: 

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILKIES COMJ'ANY, 
a Florida corporation 

By: 

Namc: 

Title: 

Sl-ATE OF FLOKlDA 

COLXTY OF PALM BEACH 

BEFORE ME, llie undersigned authority, pcrsonally appeared 
k u r . L . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  - ... .. ~ -l.C&''l ..,, as Marc S.  Seagrave, Direclor of Marketing and Sales of 
FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITES COMPANY, a Florida corporation, who kpersm;llly 
known to me. and who ackuowledged to and before me thatht.ie executed thc foregoing 
instrument frccly and voluntarily on behalf of said corporation. 
..-I___-_ 

.. >. 



DEVELOPER 

EF MINUS S, L.L.C. 
a Florida limited liability corporation 

Witnesses: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COI;NI'Y ()F --&.e74 

REFORE ME, the nndersigod authority. persondy appeared h d  dkk f: 
P ~ ~ . % w % - g - - -  of EF MINUS S, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability corporation, 

as 

who is eithcr p ~ n a l l y . @ ~ ~ ~  to me or wbo provided 
and who acknowledged 10 and before me that hclshe executed the foregoing instrument 
freely and volutitarily on behalf of mid corporation. 

as identification. 





IOR%6141:41 



7. 

8 .  

9. 

IO 

11 

12, 

! ut96624 I :41 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served on the 
following parties by US.  Mail this 27Ih day of January, 2009. 

Keino Young, Esq. 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Peoples Gas System 
Regulatory Affairs 
P.O.Box111 
Tampa, FL 33601-01 11 

Ansley Watson, Jr. 
Macfarlane Ferguson & McMullen 
P.O. Box 1531 
Tampa, Florida 33601-153 1 


